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Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATIONbe pleased to state:

(a) the salient features of the Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM);

(b) the details of the funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized under this Mission across the country during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise including Gujarat, Kerala, Maharashtra and West Bengal;

(c) the details and number of the States and districts covered under this Mission so far and their sanitation status;

(d) the details of the targets set and achievements made under this mission so far;

(e) the details of the number of Individual Household Latrines approved and constructed so far, State/UT-wise including Gujarat, Kerala, Maharashtra and West Bengal;

 (f) whether the result of construction of toilets in rural areas is much better urban areas; and

(g) if so, the reasons therefor and the action taken by the Government in this regard?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI)

(a) The salient features of the Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin)[SBM(G)] are as under :-

• SBM-G aims at achieving a Swachhand Open Defecation Free(ODF)Bharat by 2 nd


October 2019

• The program focuses on behaviour change, including interpersonal communication;

strengthening implementation and delivery mechanisms down to Gram Panchayat level

• The Mission is about achieving open defecation free communities, in addition to increasing sanitation coverage

• Provision of financial incentive to Below Poverty Line (BPL) and eligible Above Poverty Line (APL)households to construct toilets


• Provides flexibility to States in designing delivery mechanisms taking into account their local culture, practices, sensibilities and demands

• Greater emphasis on capacity building, especially in community approaches and programme management

• Focus on verification of ODF results, and sustainability of the behavior change

• Focus on Solid & Liquid Waste Management in rural areas

(b) Details of State/UT-wise Central share released and utilised under SBM(G) during the last 3 years and the current year to the States/UTs including Gujarat, Kerala, Maharashtra and West Bengalare given at Annexure-1.

(c) State/UT-wise number ofdistrictsin which SBM(G) is being implemented and the sanitation coveragein the States/UTs,is given at Annexure-2.

(d) SBM(G) was launched with effect from 2nd October, 2014 with the aim to achieve universal sanitation coverage by 2ndOctober, 2019, by providing access to toilet facilities to all rural households in the country.Sanitation Coverage as on 2.10.2014was38.70%.This has now increased to88.25%. Since the launch of the programme, 781.49 lakhindividual household latrines (IHHLs) have been constructed till23.7.2018.19 States, 417 districts and 4,00,820villages have been declared Open Defecation Free (ODF).

(e) Since Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) is demand driven programmeand Annual Implementation Plans (AIPs) of States/UTs are approved. Details of the number of IHHLs constructedunder the programme till 23.7.2018, State/UT-wise including Gujarat, Kerala, Maharashtra and West Bengalare given at Annexure-3.

 (f)& (g)Theprimary objective and the most challenging aspect of the SBM in rural areas is achieving universal sanitation coverage.In the urban areas, the main challenge is solid and liquid waste management. Hence for the rural areas, the main focus of the Mission is on improving access to safe sanitation and achievement of ODF villages.


Annexure-1

Statement referred in part (b) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-Starred Question No.1393 due for reply on 26-07-2018

State/UT-wise, Central share released and utilised under SBM(G) during last 3 years and current year (Rs. in Crore)

State/UT 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 (Upto

23.7.2018)

Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised

A & N ISLANDS 3.40 0.00 3.00 0.20 30.72 5.92 0.00 11.85

ANDHRA PRADESH 234.17 292.09 342.21 415.07 1219.88 1255.91 562.99 190.60

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 38.71 29.22 65.09 65.05 137.30 57.03 0.00 11.83

ASSAM 474.27 484.35 747.58 568.23 1171.95 721.63 0.00 275.52

BIHAR 221.55 325.59 131.86 148.69 875.92 153.79 2088.18 614.46

CHHATTISGARH 144.72 263.19 584.46 408.88 677.83 570.47 83.29 179.00

D & N HAVELI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.68 0.00 0.00 15.00

DAMAN & DIU 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.99

GOA 1.05 4.83 0.00 0.00 0.52 5.77 0.00 15.15

GUJARAT 478.22 575.90 751.23 626.48 466.04 395.60 0.00 35.43

HARYANA 32.76 72.27 68.79 34.20 39.66 34.43 0.00 1.58

HIMACHAL PRADESH 4.37 71.42 117.30 81.37 20.68 24.44 0.00 7.08

JAMMU & KASHMIR 4.05 66.92 59.51 53.19 202.38 164.54 278.37 57.79

JHARKHAND 97.32 262.77 455.46 423.44 698.66 560.57 284.42 203.55

KARNATAKA 450.77 444.21 419.56 399.53 983.39 773.54 213.04 106.34

KERALA 8.50 17.03 196.28 137.52 59.36 17.90 0.00 2.22

MADHYA PRADESH 374.33 803.06 1210.77 1121.10 1380.61 757.38 409.74 602.97

MAHARASHTRA 567.45 644.49 528.94 616.11 1235.34 839.04 0.00 117.31

MANIPUR 44.19 53.48 27.28 4.54 77.02 6.10 0.00 15.04

MEGHALAYA 35.65 56.13 75.70 41.13 153.89 77.06 0.00 4.28

MIZORAM 3.32 6.66 10.98 4.31 46.24 31.73 4.98 1.35

NAGALAND 10.83 28.10 64.12 44.12 71.41 8.28 0.00 37.88

ODISHA 571.50 1197.06 863.65 868.28 457.02 463.61 1052.27 185.69

PUDUCHERRY 4.40 0.00 0.00 2.65 50.25 9.37 0.00 15.95

PUNJAB 38.70 59.34 197.02 73.26 283.48 43.02 0.00 7.00

RAJASTHAN 938.73 1287.23 777.30 1065.63 981.51 848.21 0.00 51.76

SIKKIM 6.12 5.90 6.87 2.85 12.98 1.01 0.00 0.34

TAMIL NADU 78.94 560.44 537.02 506.17 865.94 784.86 0.00 131.30

TELANGANA 128.39 157.53 135.72 173.63 481.94 305.68 0.00 224.35

TRIPURA 38.89 52.89 24.98 20.03 24.00 16.30 0.00 4.93

UTTAR PRADESH 565.39 571.91 1153.33 1131.74 3155.37 2682.52 2395.65 2852.96

UTTARAKHAND 49.37 71.67 348.05 149.55 146.69 175.05 0.00 11.96

WEST BENGAL 712.92 904.79 655.50 838.58 583.23 431.46 127.06 30.97

  6362.96 9370.47 10559.58 10025.49 16610.88 12222.23 7500.00 6024.43


Annexure-2

Statement referred in part (c) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-Starred Question No.1393

due for reply on 26-07-2018

State/UT-wise number of districts covered under SBM(G) and % Sanitation Coverage

S.N. State/UT Name No. of districts covered

under SBM(G)

% Sanitation

Coverage

1 A & N Islands 3 100.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 13 100.00

3 Arunachal Pradesh 20 100.00

4 Assam 33 88.91

5 Bihar 38 60.45

6 Chhattisgarh 27 100.00

7 D & N Haveli 1 100.00

8 Daman & Diu 2 100.00

9 Goa 2 76.22

10 Gujarat 33 100.00

11 Haryana 22 100.00

12 Himachal Pradesh 12 100.00

13 Jammu & Kashmir 22 92.24

14 Jharkhand 24 84.00

15 Karnataka 30 91.34

16 Kerala 14 100.00

17 Madhya Pradesh 51 93.92

18 Maharashtra 34 100.00

19 Manipur 16 89.67

20 Meghalaya 11 100.00

21 Mizoram 8 100.00

22 Nagaland 11 92.89

23 Odisha 30 58.66

24 Puducherry 2 92.27

25 Punjab 22 100.00

26 Rajasthan 33 100.00

27 Sikkim 4 100.00

28 Tamil Nadu 31 99.66

29 Telangana 30 86.80

30 Tripura 8 76.03

31 Uttar Pradesh 75 82.66

32 Uttarakhand 13 100.00

33 West Bengal 22 94.08

    697 88.25


Annexure-3

Statement referred in part (e) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-Starred Question No.1393

due for reply on 26-07-2018


State/UT-wise numbers of IHHLs constructed from 2.10.2014 to 23.7.2018

Sl.No. State/UT IHHLs constructed from

2.10.2014 to 23.7.2018

1 A & N ISLANDS 18535

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 3747724

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 113310

4 ASSAM 2713219

5 BIHAR 5765237

6 CHHATTISGARH 3306269

7 D & N HAVELI 18758

8 DAMAN & DIU 1600

9 GOA 28637

10 GUJARAT 3175731

11 HARYANA 633608

12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 172719

13 JAMMU & KASHMIR 990049

14 JHARKHAND 2815550

15 KARNATAKA 3665082

16 KERALA 226602

17 MADHYA PRADESH 5943926

18 MAHARASHTRA 5503197

19 MANIPUR 205439

20 MEGHALAYA 209357

21 MIZORAM 33993

22 NAGALAND 109602

23 ODISHA 3881740

24 PUDUCHERRY 24208

25 PUNJAB 269278

26 RAJASTHAN 7642792

27 SIKKIM 4514

28 TAMIL NADU 4683792

29 TELANGANA 2592013

30 TRIPURA 174075

31 UTTAR PRADESH 13422192

32 UTTARAKHAND 478283

33 WEST BENGAL 5578251

   Total 7,81,49,282

